
4 I llralrrrrrrlrlllllll1lllllllllllII Dear X5, Chair-ma22: LM089933 ---..- 



. . 



3 



4 



* ”  

i 
~necessary for these institutions to obtain the deductible and coinsur- 

i ance amounts from the individual Medicare bencficciasies. 
i 

We believe that this report will be of interest to your Committee 
because it presents an actual case comparing, in a hospital or institu- 
tional setting, the cost to the Medicare program of payments for physi- 
cians* services on a fee- for- servica basis as opposed to payments oil a 
cost- reimbursement basis. In this parkcular instance, the use of the 
fee- for- service method of paying the hospital for physicians’ service6 
resulted in charges to the program (excluding deductible and coinsurance 
a.nm.mts) of about $354,000. The hospital’s costs relating to such charges 
(incLuding deductible and coinsurance amouts) wxe about $49,000, or 
about 14 percent of the charges. 

The matters discunsed in the enclosure were presented to SSA, 
Blue Shield, and the hospital for review. Their m$tten comments were 
considered by UB in the preparation of OUT report. 1 

I I 
We trust that the information contained in this report will. ‘be of 

aal;istance to your Cormnitiee. 

Sincerely )rOUFS, 

Enclosure 
. 

The Honorable IYilbur D. Mills 
Chairman, Committee on Vays alld Means 
Hous e of Repres mtativcs 

5 





B-164031(4) 



3 



EL164031(4) 

--the 330x1- Medicare atient:s, even when able to pay, are mt obli- ~~~ul”“~lllllllllllllllll,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
ated to pa-y tklq billed c _“,,” ,,,,,” ““- .,,- “” -,,,,,,,,,,,” ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, lll”i,i,,t,i,i I,,#” ““‘“’ -““““““““’ $ for ~by~~~~~~9 serwicea or 

e or id.1 0% tkae? edicare patiexds do not pay the. dedyctible . ,,, ,,,,,_-,-- . 
cooinsurame ntsr related to the sicimn t charges m 





Page a 

R.AL ACCOUrnLNG OFFICE 



responsib%e Ear paying the first $50 for covered services in 
each year (deductible) and 20 percent of the reasonable 
charges in excess of the first $50 (eoinsusance), Blue 
Shield is the organization for riding art B benefit payments 
in Michigan, 

Payments to s @rviso~ and teat 
afs are af’kowed by SSA 
aify far payments, -the 



medical care0 pathology, radi.oILogy, and surgery are provided 
to patients who usualky are residents of Wayne County, Michigan, 

In Michigan, the county in which a person resides is re- 
roviding medica% cme tcp tuberculosis patients, 
mbursed principa1l.y by Wayne County for the 

costs of operating the hospita%. The CQunty$ in turn, is reim- 
bursed by Blue Cross under art A. for the costs a% 
care to Medicare patients, 

During the S-year pericd ended June 30, 1969, the hos- 
an average of about 1.9 full- an 

six medical residents, The %attcer were 
dical Association-a prCjlved train- 
voEving thloracic (c est) slar~esy, 

In addition, %untary medical consultants were 
avaikable cm For the fiscal year ended 

ne 30, I.969 crating expenses totaled about 
07 million, ereent of the patients treated at the 

ospi tall. were Medicare 

The laospita% billed Blue Shie%d dircectly for IphysiCians@ 
se-srvices to Medicare patients in the name& of salaried staff’ 

hysicians who were enerally the physicians in charged of 
t in which the servimz3 weare prmrlcled, 

All staff physicians at the hospital were city emplsyees and 
were paid an annual salary, As a condition of their employ- 
ment p the physicians were pre Buded Gail bi%lfng and retafn- 

for their own use any fun s received from their treat- 
atients in the hospitaP, Se-wices provided tcs Medi- 

care patients by consu~~tants were not billed, ’ 

art B were made to the hospital which 
ecial escrow ae aunt with the city 
elow, these f s have been held 

in this account ending distribution to a has ital research 
and to the city of Detroit, 

In April B968 the physicians at -l%mm.nKiefer Hospitall 
formed a nonprofit car oration entitled uPHerman Kiefer Hos- 
pitaIL Research and Development Corporatim3.*B The stated 
purposes of the corporation w’ere: 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 4 

--to promote, develop, and generally assist in medical. 
research in the hospital, 

--to purchase equipment for such research, 

--to stimdate and encourage research studies by staff 
members, residents, and interns, 

--to extend and develop the hospitalQs facilities both 
for patient care and for the professional education 
and advancement of staff members, interns, residents, 
and felllows g 

--to purchase supplies and equipment in connection with 
the medical. education program of the hospital and to 
pay for the e enses of staff members9 interns, resi- 
dents, and fellows of the hospital for attendance at 
m8edical and other scientific meetings for such ~~WXL- 

--to promote and advance in all manners the level of 
patient care in the hospital, and 

--to provide the necessary funds for accomplishing 
these purposes, 

ayments under part B were first received by the hospi- 
tal in January 1967 and related to services provided from 
the inception of the Medicare program in July 1966, As of 
January 28, P970, the special escrow account had a balance 
lof about $398,000, of which about $354,000 was received 
through June 30, 1969, 

Unti% May 15, 1970, the city had refused to release any 
of the funds to the research and develo ment corporation 
until such time as it could get assuran e that the vakidity 
of payments received fox- physicians” services would not be 
questioned in future audits. Although such assurance had 
not been received, the city agreed in early I.970 to start re- 
leasing the funds on a scheduled basis, Subse 
May 15, P970, the city released $5O,OOQ, of wh ch $44,000 was 

aid to the car ratim and $6,000 was paid to 
eneral fund, e city planned to release an 
90(3,000 a month starting on June 15, 1970, un 



escrow account was de f these funds, the city had 
plann to transfer to its general fwnd an amount equal. to 
the p SiCiWISD gllieable to the care of Medicare 
patients and to distribute the remaining funds at a ratio of 
12 percent to the city to cover its administrative expenses 
and $8 percent to the research and development corporation, 

However p on May 26, X.970, B1ue Shield and SSA officials 
requested that the city make no further payments to the cm- 

oration until. an audit of the Medicare payments could be 
completed by he Shield, As a resu%t of this request, the 
city" s deputy health commissioner cm June 8, 1970, recom- 
mended to the city controller that further payments from the 
escrow account be suspended for a period of 90 days, Further 9 
in July 1970, SSA, acting through the Department of Justice, 

ntered into an a reement with the city of Detroit t 
x-event the re%ea e of Medicare funds paid to the ho 

and. hebd in escrow by the city, 

We estimate that the portion of hysiciansD sallaries 
appEieab%e to the care of Medicare pa ients s.rmxmted to about 
$49,OQO for the period Juky 1966 through June 1969, (See 

il. 
13 m > Therefore p if the $354,000 received by the hospi- 

for the treatment of Medicare patients through June 1969 
had been released9 the funds would probably have been dis- 

as fo%lbows: 

Total 

Research and 
city of development 
Detroit 

hysi.cians" salaries 
Administration (%2%$ 
Corporation (88%) 

$ 49,000 $4.9 ~000 
37,000 37,OQO 

268,OQO $268,000 

Total part I4 payments $354,00[11 $86,000 $268,000 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 6 

c0mparison of the hospital's bil.lings for physician~~ 
services under part B applicable to 210 kkdieare beneficiaries 
with the l~ospita%~s medfcal records applicable to these pa- 
tients indicated that the records lacked the documentation 
required by SSA regulations to establish that the patients 
had an attending physician during their periods of hospitali- 
zation, 

issued on August 31, 1967, described 
the circumstances under which payments woulbd be made for ser- 
vices furnished by supervisory or teaching physicians as fol- 
10W.s". 

ent on the basis of reasonable charges 
to the professional services render@ 

his attendi physician where the 
an provides ersonal and identifi- 

interns or esidents who are 
in the care of his patient, **A+ The car- 

physician of these responsibilities 
ated by such action as: 

hysical exa 
and persona'llly exa atient within a rea- 

rid after a confirming or re- 
determining the co se cd treat- 

ed; assuring that any s 
2x2s and residents was f 
uent reviews of the patient's 

In April 1969, SSA issued revised guidebines to set forth 
aaely the circumstances under which payments for ser- 

supervisoxy or teaching physicians may be made and 
the documentation required to suppcxrt such payments. Some of 
the more &mportant revisions are as fokl_ows: 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 7 

"'The physician 1 must be the patient's "attending 
physician,' This means he must *** render suffi- 
cient personal and identifiable medical services 
to the t~edicare beneficiary to exercise full, per- 
sonal control over the management of the portion of 
the case for which a charge can be recognized; his 
services to the patient must be of the same char- 
acter, in terms of the responsibilities to the pa- 
tient that are assumed and fulfilled, as the ser- 
vices he renders to his other paying patients,gf 

Ial The term 9physician * does not include any resi- 
dent or intern of the hospital regardless of any 
other title by which he is designated or his 
position on the medical staff." 

I?c * * * dr 

pv3, Performance of the activities *** must be dem- 
onstrated, in part, by notes and orders in the 
patient9s records that are either written by 
or countersigned by the supervising physician.gg 

We randomly selected 20 medicare patients from whom pay- 
ments of $7,386 had been made, and we compared the billed 
services with the medical records and hospital re- 
pcxts, The billings had been submitted by the hospital From 
February 10, 1967, through July 10, 1969. 

e and number of services, as well as the amounts 
billed by the hospital and allowed by Blue Shield, for the 
20 beneficiaries are summarized below. 

Occasions iFkmowat 
of service billed 

1,8%0 $ 8,502 
%5 1,579 

Total 1,825 $10 ,oixL 
uctibkes and coinsurance payable by 

beneficiaries 
Total payPrents reviewed 

aunt allowe?d 

$8,424 
1,198 

$9,622 

2,236 
$7,386 



“‘I 

l&xqxixaa. a inistrative and medical. persorme’ll conjFirmdsd 
ting to our review of the medical recsrds. 

because of the techieal nature of the data, 
cian avai%abl%e to rcwide professional 
ining the medicaIL ecords 0 ChE find- 

Upon atarmission to Herman Kiefer Hospital and assi 
to a ward, a patient receives a physical examination a 
mdica% diagnosis, and a record of his medical history is 
prepared, Thereafter, while hospitalized, the 
ceives whatever medical care is deemed necessar Under Medi- 

made for medical care for eat92 day 
Since January 1, 1967, the first 

25, days 2 tharough 7 at $9 9 says 
$5, and abb subsequent days at $4. 

ital bi%lings for t3fae 20 patients showed t 
had bi%%ed B%ue Shield $8,502 fix 1,810 da 

cm the hospital medical records (doetorso orders, 
5, and nases u motes), we found evidence tpLc3t, 

atients were seen by a hospital staff 
e of the physician shswn in the 

cal relsords was the same as the name of the atten 
cian shon on the biPlings for only 22 of these d 
1 percent of the occasions of service bifked). The medic&L 

ed that, cm I.14 ot ax- days, care was rendesed by 
sicians in trainin but that countersignatures OF 
e of direction by superviscrry hysicians were 

or the remaining 1,311 days, we d not find any 
that services had been xxmdered to 

The Blue Shield physician assisting us reviewed the 
medieah records of nine of the 20 patients and concurred 
Witi arize belOW, 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 9 

I 

? 
.I 

Occasions of service:: 
Total billlled 

ported by physiciansB 
i0I-S 

orted by physicians nom 

Total 

Medical. 
records 

reviewed &dical 
by Blue records 
Shield reviewed 
hysician by @A 

Total and CGA0 

499 283 

ital officials agree that there was a lack of &.xu- 
part B bfflings but emphasized that 

by the staff physicians, The medical. 
director stated that mzcxlical records were for use by the phy- 
silcians in seein that a patient recovered from his ilbhess. 

icians were niot bookkee s and, thus, were 
~e~~~~e~ to ~~c~e~~ every tas 

sized that, before the Medicare 

lXb2.e Shield had instructed the hospittal to fol%ow 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page EQ 

Herman Kiefer Hos itab which specializes in thoracic 
(chest) slxrgery has an .American PIerPica Association-a. 
resident t-raining pro x-am offering this specialty, T 

1 is affiliated w th Wayne state -&Th?ersity in Detroit 

has contracts with three physicians who, on a part-time 
"nstruct resident3 and perform or assist in the sur-- 

ht of the 20 patients included in ow review had 
for 15 cqxxations fox- which hys,icians E fees of 

ed to Nedicare under part 

The ho3pital”3 medical records which were reviewed by us 
and by the Blue Shield physician showe that, of the k5 opera- 
tions ", 

--five operations, for which charges of $46 were billed, 
erformed by esidents, and there was no docu~ 
to show the resence of a staff 

erations took place; and 

--one operation, for which a charge of $54 had been 
billed, had been scheduled but was not performed. 

After SSA issued cllarifying instructions in .A.pri% 1969, 
officials at Herman Kiefer tbspital reconsidered their bib%- . practices for sur cry and concluded that the p 

sicians in charge f surgery would not be consi 
hysicians o Therefore, the hospital official-s con- 

effective August 1969, no c 
part B for future swcgic2a.l 

April 1969 idelfnes, accordfn to SSA, were in- 
tended to clarify and supplement the eri a;ria for snaking pay- 

nts for services rendered by supervisory and teachi. 
sfcians * SSA stated that new guidelines were necessa 

arent serious need far a better and more uni- 
ing OS conditions under whf~h payments could 



.,I 

Blue Shield received the revised guidelines in May I.969 
and distributed them to the hospitals in the State of Michigan 
on June 3~0, lb969 w In August 1969 Blue Shield curtailed PIedi- 
care part B payments to 16 teaching hospfta%s in Michigan, 

Herman Kiefer hospital, and subsequently schedubed 
the Ezospitals to determine whether they were cam- 

uidelines D As of Ju'&y 31, 1970, BBue 
Shield had not 332s d part B payments to Herman Kiefer HOES- 

ita%, 

In cxmnenting on a draft of this repor%, Blue Shield 
stated that the portim of the report dea fng with the ade- 

y of docmentati supps-rting the fees charged by the 
was irrelevant a Blue Shield stated, as 

~~ac~ss~~ cm that it agreed with cwr conc'8usion t 
imbeasrsement methdi used--far s 

and teachin roprfate and that 
hich would have related %he 
icians w ensation by the 

l-eosgftal, should have been used, 

We daJ not a that the foregoing tion of the report 
is frrelevent to a discussion of l!f&dicare ayments on a fee- 
for-service basis to s~~~~v~~~~y a ng physicians be- 

S-year period, tl2.e has 1 biljled and B1ue 
about $46)O,OOO under part the i!iIedicare pro- 

n that basis, be%ieve thad, ective of any 
hcllspital and hield as to the 

imbursement under the SSA regulations, 
medical records lackRd the docmentation re- 

u%ations concerning payments to supervisory 
sfcians to estab%ish that the individual NkdL 
d an attending physician during their 

of laospitalfzation. 

The super intend nt and the mediazal dfreet~r a% Herman 
Kiefer Hospital said that the SSA regu%ations prior to the is- 
suance CDf the il 9969 revised guide'llfnes were vague as tol 

olrds and grocedwes were inquired. z"hC2y 
consequen%ILy, ital offieiaZs ha 

cLoseBy with Blw Shield in 6 to establish ac 
cedwes and data systems for I?kdicare billling p~poses. 



““““‘111l 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 12 

Hospital officials stated that, in viGw of this coordination 
and apgroval by Bhe Shield, they had assumed that their medi- 
cal records and bi%%in procedures were in compliance with 
the bkdicare re 

enting on a draft of this report, the hospital 
sqxzrintendent stated that: 

*'The report seems to be a fair report of what has 
ened although it does not put enou h emphasis 

on why we b lied the way we did. ntermediary 
[Blue Shiel 1 understood what we were doing, en- 
doiised our acticpn, and even suggested ways to imple- 
ment it.@@ 



.  

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 13 

We estimate that the hospitaE"s charges for physicians8 
services under part B of the Medicare program exceeded its 
reimbursable costs of providing such services by about $319,000 
for the 3-year eriod ended June 30, 1969, and thereby repre- 
sented a windfall or profit to the hospital and/or the city of 
Detroit m 

If physicians are em loyed by a hospital (hospital-based), 
requires that c for their services should be about 
same as the call ion paid to the physicians by the 'lam- 

The hospital-based-physieian 
owed by the Herman Kiefer Has- 

even though the physicians were employed by the ho+ 
Instead, the hospital established fee schedules for var- 

ous services which resulted in charges under part B that far 
exceeded the proportionate share of the physicians8 compensation 
and fri e benefits related to providing direct patient care to 
'Pledicare patients. 

Staff physicians and consulting physicians at the hospital, 
as part of their work agreements, authorized the hospital. to 
bill and collect fees for services they provided to Medicare pa- 
tients o The hospitalfs business office prepared the Medicare 

The amounts were based on fee schedules in the Mich- 
sician"s Manual. However, these fees were 

not related to the hospitalOs compensation to the physicians 
for the services. 

For the 3-yeas period ended June 30, 1969, the Herman 
lciefer Hospital was paid about $354.,000 under part B for ser- 
vices of its hysicians to individual Medicare patientso We 
estimate that the salary and fringe benefit costs to the hos- 
pitah for these services totaled only about $49,000. ur es- 
timate of the costs of $49,000 is based on the data used by 
the Herman Kiefer Hospital in preparing its Medicare part A 
cost statements for fiscal years 1967 through 1969. 

In preparin these statements, the hospital officials re- 
viewed the activities of the physicians and allocated their 
salary and fringe benefit costs to various accounts0 One of 



these accaunts contained the a'hlcocated costs applicable to di- 
rect patient care which was deducted from the amounts claimed 
under part A. For the S-year period, the hospital alLocated 
$500,800, cm abaut 4-O percent of its physicians8 salary and 
fringe benefit costs, to this account. This represented the 
costs to render services ts patients in the hospital. for a. 
totaa of 550,282 pafi.ent day2L3 Herman Kiefer Maspital,there- 
fore9 incurred an average cost of SQo91 a patient-day for di- 
rect patient care rendered by its staff 

art B, the beneficiary and the Me feare program 
p’onsfble Eos paying a ortion of hysfcians 8 rea- 

sanable charges-- the beneficiary pays for the first $50 ((de- 
ductible) and for 28 percent (coinsL%rance) of the remaining 
reasiensabie dxwges and Pkdicare pays for the bala.nce. On the 
basis of nationwide Medicare statistics, the beneficiaries0 and 

x-am8 s plortions of Medicare bilbings we-r-e about 28 percent 
ercent2 resp~ectively 9 during the S-year period ended 

June 30, 1969. Therefore, we estimate that, iof the costs of 
$49,000 ~~c~~~‘e~ by he ImspitaB in prsviding care by its phy- 
sieians to l%E?dicare t%ileficiaries, only about $35,000, OF 72 
p'ercent p sable costs under art B, Q-r $319,008 l"ess 
than the under part B by B 



ENCLOSURE 1 
Page 15 

In commenting on a draft of this report, Blue ShieLd agr~eed 
with our position that the SSA regulations concerning reimburse- 
ment for the services of hospital-based physicians (see p* 2) 
applied to the conditions as we reported them with respect to 
the Heman Kfefer Hospital but pointed out that there were mit- 

ating circumstances influencing its actions during the perickd 
when 280 hospitals in Michigan were being evaluated for pay- 
ments for the professional services 0% their physicians. 

Blue Shield stated that (1) the definition of a vPhospital- 
based physiccFangD was enera1l.y considered to apply solely to 
such specialists as r ists, pathologists, and anesthesi- 
ologists and (2) although ue Shield had the uLtimate respon- 
sibility for detemmfni~ the proper method of payment for ser- 
vices rendered to dieare beneficiaries by hospital-based phy- 
siciansp the part intermediary (Blue Cross) aEso had a re- 

onsibility to pmvide Blue Shield with cost and reimbursme~~t 
ata from which the a ropriate payment mechanism could be se- 

leeted. 

SSA, in commenti on a draft of this report, also agreed 
with our views as to e proper method of reimbursement for the 

hysicians employed by Herman Kiefer Hospital and advised us 
at it would take ste s to recover any mounts incorrectly 

paid to the has 



‘;;l,d,r, ‘&.“&b r 
The Medicare d eneffciary is responsibae for paying a pr- 

@S and for signing a propriate foms au- 
ian or has ital to bill Bleae Shield for 

The bg’“eAClary, in turn, is entitled x 
‘qL #” :i&,&,& Jr 

e from Blue Shie%d appropriate notice of pyments 11”“” ,,,,,, “, ,,,,,, ,_ __ ,,_l,-.ll ,,,,,,,,,,/,,l,lll,,,,llll,l,,. ,” ,,( “) ,,I,,, ,I, ,,,,, ,,,,,,,,, ,,,, ,, ,,,,,,,y 
w at Herman Kaefer Has 

pcxtion of part B cl-la 
the extent that the charges were’ coverced by 
fch supplemented thei Medicare coverage, ,, 

ts did not sign appr riate authorizations 
r the hospital to b 1 Bllue Shie:kd but 
tions from B‘11ue ShieEd Qf ayments made 

As discussed on the charges alllowed by Blue 
Shield under part B 0 f of the 20 patients included in 
our review tlotaled $9,622, Of this amount, $2,236 was mt 
reimbursabh. by Blue Shield under art B because it repre- 

the deducftible and eoinsura ce amounts that were the 
sibility of these beneficiaries, 

ining $1,525 of 
s and coinsurmce had not been paid at the time of 

auw2 rsf the hospitals s of not bill- 

Ptal, however, did 

//it 
!/ 

,,:j 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 17 

not bi%% the Medfcaid prograd for deductib%es and coinsurance 
cd $7’96 app%Pcab%e to the six patients. 

None of the 20 patients inc%uded in our review approved 
a% bi%%s submitted by the hospital under part B au- 

merits to be made on their behalf to specific 
Instead, the hospital required patients, at the 
sim, to sign the fol%owing statement authoriz- 
runlent of pa.yments for any charges Qater made by 

vvI assign ayment for the un aid. charges to the phy- 
sician(3) for whom the hospital is authorized TV 
bi%% in connection with its service3,vp 

tfons require organizations making benefit pay- 
t B to furnish each Medicare beneficiary with 
identifying the individuals or organizations re- 

%ace and date of the services, md the 
gives the beneficiary an opportunity flla 

ents for services th t may not have been fur- 
that Blue Shie%d ha furnished the required 
diem-e patients at Herman Kiefer Hospital, 

ii 

view at Herman Kiefer Hospitaf, we 
tai%s on the billing practices fs%%uwed 

1 The State Medicaid pragram has paid fee3 for the service3 of 
sa%aried physiczians at Herman Kiefer Hmpita%, The Eaospital 

payments in a spe ia% escr~~w account with the 
As of January 2 %97Q, the a~csunt had a 

f about $69,000, 



“’ “““II 

ill 

prior to and after initiation of the Medicare program. We 
foun $ however) that Medicare paid rare fcm physicians~ ser- 
vices than was paid by non-Medicare patients covered by pi- * va%e l.L?surers, p rfmarily because of limitations on coverage 
in the private insurance policies. 

The average len @la of stay at Herman Kiefer Hos 
al.1 patients o ng Medicare beneficiaries, 
3-yea-r period ended June 30, 1969, was about 90 days, Wayne 
Ccxmty had arranged for the hmpital to bill Medicare for 
physicians B s --mostly for daily medical care@ The 

ed on a sliding scale from $25 for the 
$4. fen- every day after the 21st day in the hos- 

on the other hand, billed private in- 
trance carriers a flat fee of $6 a day, up to a mxximml 0f 

or $180 f0r physicians’ aily medicab care, ConSe- 
atient confined t the hospital for the iaQ- 

days, Medicare part B suld have been bi%led 
nsurance companies wou% have been billed 

as fQElows: 

Medicare 
Rate haunt 

&her insurance 

1 $25 $ 25 $6 $6 
2 thru 7 9 54 6 36 
8 thru 21 5 70 6 84 

22 thru 30 4 36 6 54 
31 thru 90 4 240 

$2;25 $180 

county officials did not explain the basis for 
they advised us that private insurance 

ay in excess of this amount, Records 
were nest readily available to enable us to determine the amount 

rfvate insurance companies Em physicians0 S6ZT- 
vices and the extent to which such billings were paid, 

March 23, 1970, there were 286 atients at -j-he 
of whom the hospitalPs records showed 



As discussed on gage Id, the B%ue Cross-BEue Shield ecmp%e- 
urance plan, which supplemented Medicare for per- 

65 paid the deductible and coinsurance 
es for physiciansU services a 

atisnts WI-m had such su 
hewn above, most patien 

I 

ENCLQSURE’ % 
Page 19 

--I92 had no Medicare or private medica% insearance, 

-=A.3 had both Medicare and a Blue Cross-Blue Shield plan 
that supplemented their Medicare benefits, 

-1 had both Medicare and other private medical insur- 
ance p 

--52 had Blue Cross-Blue Shield private medical. insear- 
awe, and 

--28 had other private medical insurance, 

Wayne County officials advised us that patients whs di 
race have private insu-mce or wkro were not csvered by the 
~~~~ca~~ or tie icaid programs were not charged for phlySFCianS p 
services Zbecxu. e they did not be1 eve that they ha SUffi- 
efent ~~t~~~~ty to make such char es under Michigan legisla- 

Act 314 cl% the 1927 Pub%ic Acts of Michigan, as amended, 
nates the ecpunty in which a person resiciles as the unit of 

~ve~~~~~t ~~~~~~s~b~~ for the cost of provFding treatment to 
IJberculosPs patients, The act also indicates, however, that 

amty may have had authority to bill atients who were 
ciajlly ablle to ay for physiciansQ se vices, The act 

states that: 

is financialky able to r imburse or pay 
nt should be required to 
ving to pay for treatment 

able to reimburse it, 

is ILiable to county for care, 
person ea~ot be compeill+ed to 
surance funds to state or 

county p except by procedure incident to suit, such 
as garnfshent or attachmentaD~ 



May 7, 1970 

The Honorable 
Elmer B. Staats 
Comptroller General 

of the United States 
Washington, D. 6, 

Dear Mr. Staats: 

I understand that your office has been making reviews 
of Medicare payments for the services of supervisory and teaching 
physicians at five hospitals which are similar to the review made 
at the request of this Com..mittee of Medicare payments to super- 
visory and teaching physicians at Cook County Hospital in Chicago, 
Illinois 0 I also understand that your Office contemplates issuing 
an overall report to the Congress presenting the findings, con- 
elusions, and recommendations developed in connection with the 
reviews at the five hospitals, 

On May 4, 1970, the Committee on Ways and Means of 
the House of Representatives announced that, in connection with 
its consideration of amendments to title XVIII of the Social Security 
Act, it had proposed certain restrictions with respect to payments 
under the supplementary medical insurance [part Bj portion of the 
Medicare program to supervisory and teaching physicians. 

This Committee will soon consider legislative changes 
concerning Medicare payments to supervisory and teaching 
physicians. In connection with this work, would you please 
furnish to this Committee individual reports of these reviews. 

Although it will not be necessary for you to develop 
overall conclusions and recommendations relating to this infor-‘ 
mation, the material furnishemd to this Committee should at least 
cover the following points with respect to the payments made on 
behalf of selected Medicare beneficiaries: 



The Honorable 
Elmer B. Staats -2- 

ENCLIOSURE II 
Page 2 

May 7, 1970 

1. The extent that the services paid for were fur- 
nished by the supervisory or teaching physician in 
whose name the services were billed, by other 
attending physicians, or by residents and interns, 
as shown by the hospitals’ medical records. Also, 
information as to any changes in billing or record- 
keeping practices since the implementation of Social 
‘Security’s April 1969 guidelines relating to such 
payments. 

2. The extent to which payments made from Medi- 
care (part B) funds represented payments for ser- 
vices of physicians whose compensation may have 
also been reimbursed in part to the hospitals under 
the hospital insurance (part A) portion of Medicare. 
For those physicians who were not compensated by 
the hospitals, information as to their medical school 
affiliations and the bases for their compensation by 
these institutions would be helpful. 

3, Information as to whether the individual physicians 
bill for claimed services or whether the billing is done 
by the hospital or some other organization, and infor- 
mation as to the disposition of such funds obtained 
from part B of the Medicare program. For example2 
are the payments retained by the physician or are 
they turned over to the hospital, medical school, or 
some other organization. 

4, Whether: (a) the Medicare patients were billed 
for and subsequently paid the deductible and coinsur- 
ance portions of the Medicare charges, lb) the patients 
signed the appropriate claims forms requesting that 
Medicare payments be made on their behalf, and (c) 
the patients received “explanations of benefits” or 
other notification of the payments made on their be- 
half, 

5. Information as to the basis for arriving at the 
amounts of “reasonable charges” for the services 
paid for,, 



J 
ENCLOSURE II 

Page 3 

The Honorable 
Elmer B. Staats -3- May 7, 1970 

6, Information as to whether any other medical 
insurance programs or other patients regularly 
made payments for services provided by the 
supervisory and teaching physicians at the hos- 
pitals in amounts comparable to those paid from 
Medicare funds under comparable circumstances, 

7. Information as to the steps taken by the hos- 
pitals and the carriers to obtain compliance with 
SSA’s April 1969 guidelines concerning payments 
to supervisory and teaching physicians, including 
actions taken to suspend or recover payments. 

8. Any other pertinent information which you be- 
lieve would be helpful to this Conxnittee in its 
consideration of the subject. 

Although there is no need to obtain formal advance comments 
from the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, the Committee 
has no objection to your Office discussing the matters covered in the 
reports with appropriate officials of the Department. 

With e very good wish, I am 




